
 

 

 
Agenda for Placemaking in Exmouth Town and 

Seafront Group 
Wednesday, 31st July, 2024, 11.00 am 
 
Members of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Councillors: P Arnott (Vice-Chair), A Bailey, O Davey, T Dumper, 
A Hall, M Hall, P Hayward, N Hookway (Chair), T Olive, G Deasy 

and J Whibley  

 
Venue: Online via the Zoom app 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Monday, 22 July 2024 

 
 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Declarations of interest   

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Exmouth Placemaking Plan - Next Steps  (Pages 6 - 19) 

6 Exmouth Placemaking Plan - Consultation  (Pages 20 - 50) 

7 Exmouth General Update  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
 

 
 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via the Zoom app on 23 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.32 am 
 

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

19    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr M Hall - Minutes 21 – 23; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 

Town Council. 
 

Cllr N Hookway – Minutes 21 – 23; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of 
Exmouth Town Council. 
 

Cllr D Wilson - Minutes 21 – 23; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 
Town Council. 

 
Cllr Davey wished it to be recorded that he is on the membership of the Placemaking in 
Exmouth Town and Seafront Group in his capacity as Portfolio Holder Strategic 

Planning, Exmouth Ward Member and as Chair of Exmouth Town Council. 
 

20    Public speaking  

 

One member of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
Mrs Ann Membery commented on the contents of the draft Placemaking strategy and 

outlined her views concerning the plans for Exmouth town and seafront.  Mrs Membery 
also asked direct questions concerning the Placemaking consultants’ report and the 
Queen’s Drive Space. 

 
The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) responded to each of the points 

raised, and the Chair thanked Mrs Membery for her contribution. 
 
 

 
 

21    Progress update on Exmouth Town and Seafront  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced this report which 
summarised the progress with Placemaking in Exmouth since the last update on 7 
November 2023.  This included an update on the Exmouth Active Travel Improvements / 

Levelling Up project which is led by Devon County Council (DCC). 
 

In discussion, it was noted that informal conversations have taken place between EDDC 
and DCC regarding the use of EDDC land to facilitate the widening of the shared path 

page 2

Agenda Item 2



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 23 January 2024 
 

that runs near the Leisure Centre, as part of the Exmouth Active Travel Improvements 
project.   

 
22    Formation of a Subgroup and amending the Terms of Reference for 

the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group  

 

The Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) presented this report which set out 
draft Terms of Reference (ToR) for the formation of a Placemaking Subgroup and also 
set out some recommendations for the review of the ToR for the Placemaking in 

Exmouth Town and Seafront (PETS) Group. 
 

It was intended that the recommended ToR would enable better communication between 
the three stakeholder councils in the delivery of Placemaking in Exmouth, and broaden 
the remit of the PETS Group to include stakeholder input through the delivery phase of 

the Placemaking Plan. 
 

Questions, responses and clarification included the following points: 
 It was proposed to include the Exmouth Town Clerk on the Placemaking Subgroup as a 

non-voting member, since she is a useful conduit of information for Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 The Subgroup has a non-executive advisory function and is not a decision-making body.  

 The Subgroup shall elect its own Chair.  One member commented that in the interests of 
continuity, it may be appropriate for the Chair to be from EDDC.    

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

1. To adopt the draft Terms of Reference for the formation of the Placemaking in Exmouth 
Town and Seafront Subgroup with the addition of the Exmouth Town Clerk on the 
membership as a non-voting member. 

2. That the Council write on behalf of the Leader to invite nominees from both Devon County 
Council and Exmouth Town Council to sit on the subgroup. 

3. To adopt the revised Terms of Reference for the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and 
Seafront Group under the review clause set out in the paper of the 3rd of May 2022. 

 
23    WSP Presentation  

 

Ms Gayatri Suryawanshi and Ms Ashira Perera, WSP’s Placemaking Consultants, 

delivered a presentation which outlined at length the Exmouth Placemaking Plan (EPP) 
framework, the approach to delivery, the business case and investment strategy, and 
next steps.  

 
Questions, responses and clarification included the following points: 

 The funds that have been identified for delivery of the EPP are not confirmed but are 
aspirational at this point in time, and any grants that are secured going forward will be 
subject to terms and conditions set out in a letter of offer.  Analysis of various other 
strategies produced within the Council is taking place with a view to accessing internal 
funds to facilitate delivery of the EPP.  

 There is a need to work closely with DCC Highways, the Environment Agency and South 
West Water to ensure that they are able to deliver their projects and improvements to 
infrastructure, whilst communicating to them want this Council wants to achieve. 

 Members were keen that information boards in the town should acknowledge Exmouth’s 
historical and cultural heritage. 

 It is important to listen to local people and to clearly explain the EPP, ensuring residents 
understand the significant economic benefits for the town, what the Plan includes and 
does not include, and are on board with what is being delivered.   

page 3



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 23 January 2024 
 

 The EPP is a ten-year strategic plan which fits with the Council’s Local Plan and which 
emphasises the importance of the environment, aims to strengthen the economy and will 
give confidence to business and investors.   

 

The Chair thanked the Placemaking Consultants for their comprehensive presentation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Vice-Chair) 

A Hall 
M Hall 

N Hookway (Chair) 
D Wilson 
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 

O Davey (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

C Brown 
G Jung 

M Martin 
C Nicholas 

T Olive 
M Rixson 
E Rylance 

R Jefferies 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Katie Webb, Property Lawyer 

  
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 

page 4



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 31st July 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

The Exmouth Placemaking Plan – Current Position and Next Steps 

Report summary: 

A draft of the Exmouth Placemaking Plan was presented to the Placemaking in Exmouth 

Town and Seafront Group on 24 th January. Subsequent to this a further consultation as 
requested by the Group has been undertaken, the results of which, along with a wider 

review by EDDC Officer Stakeholders, has informed the recommended way forward.  It is 
acknowledged that the draft Placemaking Plan requires further work, particularly around 
deliverability of proposals by EDDC, other public sector stakeholders and by the private 

sector.  We need to ensure aspiration can move to implementation but also recognising that 
ownership is needed, not only within EDDC  - acknowledging that this not for one person to 

deliver, but also with our key partners but that we also need to pay particular attention to 
the funding and resources needed to move to implementation.  
 

In terms of next steps, these can be summarised as follows: 
 

 Refined Placemaking Plan – in response to latest consultation (alongside the 2022 and 
2023 consultation exercises) and through closer corporate alignment and with greater 

emphasis around deliverability. 
 

 Seek endorsement across EDDC Service areas, DCC and ETC. 

 

 Develop clear implementation plan – moving from aspiration to implementation 

acknowledging that EDDC’s role in delivery is actually quite limited. 
 

 Introduce and formalise programme management arrangements consistent with that 

already in place for other EDDC place-based projects – including as additions to current 
arrangements, a PETS Sub-Group consisting of Members from across partner authorities, 

already agreed by Cabinet, along also with a senior-level multi-disciplinary officer group. 
 

 Commissioning WSP to support the next steps - this will require an additional £40K General 
Fund Supplementary Budget. 

 

 Agree that the currently approved UKSPF budget be used to develop feasibility options for 
Queen’s Drive and Beach Gardens – the total budget being ~£45k (initial design briefs are 

shown at Appendix A).  This budget has previously been approved. 
 

 Form a working group to oversee the UKSPF work outlined above. 
 

Outcomes seeking to achieve by end of 2024: 

 
 Adopt refined Placemaking Plan with Implementation Plan 

 Identify Quick Wins 
 Secure budget / resources 
 Build collaborative advantage 

 Explore strategic funding opportunities – discussions with Arts Council England as 
an example page 5

Agenda Item 5



 Leverage wider investment plans and strategic decisions with closer alignment to 
other already established corporate workstreams – utilising existing staffing resource 

but also where possible using existing budgets in a place-based way. 
 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  
 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group recommend to Cabinet to; 

 

 Note that further work is required to refine the draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan prior to 

being adopted alongside an Implementation Plan. 

 Support the appointment of WSP to complete the work necessary for adopting the 
Placemaking Plan.  This will include some workshops in a similar format as we used 

previously; a revised Placemaking Plan and an Implementation Plan. 

 Activate the PETS Sub-Group previously agreed by Cabinet in February of 2024 which 

is to be ‘politically led’ supported by Senior Officers to look initially at the ‘common 
ground’ matters and opportunities that all three Councils have which have been 

identified in the Draft EPP. 

 Support the introduction and formalising of programme management arrangements 
consistent with that already in place for other EDDC place based projects  

 Seek endorsement across EDDC Service areas, DCC and ETC before a Placemaking 
Plan is adopted alongside an Implementation Plan. 

 Invite Stakeholders to join relevant future PETS meetings where it is relevant to do so 
(also agreed by Cabinet in February via the revised ToR for PETS). 

 Agree that the currently approved UKSPF budget be used to develop feasibility options 
for Queen’s Drive and Beach Gardens – the total budget being ~£45k (initial design briefs 
are shown at Appendix A. This is already provided for within an approved budget. 

 Form a working group to oversee the recommendation in respect of UKSPF. 
 

 
Recommend to Council: 

 
That a budget of £40,000 be made available to appoint WSP to complete the work 
necessary for adopting the Placemaking Plan. This will include some workshops in a 

similar format as we used previously; a revised Placemaking Plan and an 
Implementation Plan and will be taken from a General Fund Supplementary Budget. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To progress to a final draft of the Placemaking plan and to move forward a delivery phase for 

the project. 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination page 6

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

Equalities Impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is to note an update on progress since our last meeting 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: L
[...]

Methodist Church on the Strand is being implemented, the issues around sea walls need 
to be more prominent, the facelift works around the Octagon are also underway. 

1.5 As the Plan will impact on 2 other Councils, Exmouth Town Council and Devon County 
Council the need for joint working is imperative. 

1.6 The Aim is to hold the workshops in the Autumn and to finalise the Placemaking Plan in 
late 2024.   

1.7 The ultimate goal is to get to a refined Placemaking Plan that can be endorsed by the 

County, District and Town Councils.   
 

  Recommendations 

 
That the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group recommend to Cabinet to; 

 Note that further work is required to refine the draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan prior to 
being adopted alongside an Implementation Plan. 

 Support the appointment of WSP to complete the work necessary for adopting the 
Placemaking Plan.  This will include some workshops in a similar format as we used 

previously; a revised Placemaking Plan and an Implementation Plan. 

 Activate the PETS Sub-Group previously agreed by Cabinet in February of 2024 which 
is to be ‘politically led’ supported by Senior Officers to look initially at the ‘common 

ground’ matters and opportunities all three Councils have which have been identified in 
the Draft EPP. 

 Support the introduction and formalising of programme management arrangements 
consistent with that already in place for other EDDC place based projects  

 Seek endorsement across EDDC Service areas, DCC and ETC before a Placemaking 

Plan is adopted alongside an Implementation Plan. 

 Invite Stakeholders to join relevant future PETS meetings where it is relevant to do so 

(also agreed by Cabinet in February via the revised ToR for PETS) 

 Agree that the currently approved UKSPF budget be used to develop feasibility options 

for Queen’s Drive and Beach Gardens – the total budget being ~£45k (initial design briefs 
are shown at Appendix A.  This is already provided for within an approved budget. 

 Form a working group to oversee the recommendation IRO UKSPF 
 

Recommend to Council: 

That a budget of £30-40,000 made available to appoint WSP to complete the work 
necessary for adopting the Placemaking Plan. This will include some workshops in a 

similar format as we used previously; a revised Placemaking Plan and an 
Implementation Plan and will be taken from a General Fund Supplementary Budget. 

 

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There is a request for a supplementary budget in year of £40,000.  This will have to be met from 
the General Fund Balance and increases the overall budget that was approved at the beginning of 

the year. Members need to be mindful of supplementary estimates in year are sums not identified 
during the budget process and therefore need to be taken from the General Fund Balance, this is 
not ideal but members can approve on an exceptional basis. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report.  

 

page 8



EXMOUTH  PLACEMAKING 
PLAN FOR THE TOWN CENTRE 
AND THE SEAFRONT

DEVELOPMENT BRIEFS

page 9



ii iiiEXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN DEVELOPMENT BRIEFS EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN DEVELOPMENT BRIEFS

CONTENTS

1 . 	 INTRODUCTION� 1

2. 	 QUEEN’S  DRIVE SPACE� 2

3. 	 BEACH GARDENS� 4

4. 	 P IER HEAD� 6

5. 	 STATION GATEWAY� 8

Project Information
Type of Document (Version) Confidential

Project no. 70106706

DATE: May 2024

Quality Control

Issue/revision

Remarks Draft

Date 17.05.2024

Prepared by GS

Checked by GS

Authorised by PC

page 10



EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN DEVELOPMENT BRIEFS EXMOUTH PLACEMAKING PLAN DEVELOPMENT BRIEFSiv 1

This Placemaking Plan for Exmouth (also referred 
as EPP) aims to deliver a coherent shared vision for 
Exmouth Town and Seafront. The Placemaking Plan 
will provide a strategic direction for the transformation 
of the place through placemaking opportunities for key 
character areas that will contribute positively to the 
[...]
emaking Plan being informed through those wider stakeholder and public 
consultations rather than by Officers or indeed PETS Group Members. 

This report provides the consultation results and the separate report to this same 
meeting (The Exmouth Placemaking Plan – Current Position and Next Steps) sets 

out how these responses will contribute to informing next steps. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

 
That Members of the Group note the Consultation findings which are provided in the 
report (and at Appendix A responses received by email) – noting and respecting that 

there are positive and negative views expressed as there were previously at the 
workshops held in the 2022 consultation.  The Next Steps recommended in report 1 

(The Exmouth Placemaking Plan – Current Position & Next Steps) allows for 
refinement of the Placemaking Plan and will enable these latest consultation 
responses to help inform alongside other factors. 

 
 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Members are fully sighted on the process of the 2024 consultation 

and the responses received. 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) 

gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk


Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

Equalities Impact Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is to note an update on progress since our last meeting 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The report is to note an update on progress since our last meeting. 

 

Links to background information  

a) Appendix A Exmouth Placemaking Plan Consu
[...]
         

page 25



             

 

 Q: 1 cont.      

page 26



           

 

 

page 27



            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q 5: We asked the following Questions using an identical format to that used previously. 

 Previously we asked if you agreed or disagreed with the following proposals for how 
Exmouth could be improved – do you think the Draft Plan reflects these? 

page 28



       

 

page 29



       

 

Q:5 cont. 

page 30



        

 

 

page 31



        

 

Q:5 cont. 

page 32



         

 

 

page 33



         

 

Q:5 cont. 

page 34



         

 

 

page 35



         

 

Conclusions 

 

1.11 The results of this 2024 consultation, along with a wider review by EDDC Officer 
Stakeholders, has informed the recommended way forward.  It is acknowledged that the 
draft Placemaking Plan requires further work, particularly around deliverability of proposals 

by EDDC, other public sector stakeholders and by the private sector.  We need to ensure 
aspiration can move to implementation but also recognising that ownership is needed, not 

only within EDDC - acknowledging that this not for one person to deliver, but also with our 
key partners but that we also need to pay particular attention to the funding and resources 
needed to move to implementation.  

 
Recommendation 

 
That Members of the Group note the Consultation findings which are provided in the report (and at 
Appendix A responses sent by email) – noting and respecting that there are positive and negative 

views expressed as there were previously at the workshops held in the 2022 consultation. 
 

 

Financial implications: 

 No direct financial implications are identified from the recommendations. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment at this time.  

 
page 36



Appendix A - Exmouth Placemaking Consultation March 2024 (email feedback results) 

No Feedback summary Detail 
1 Required physical doc Unable to acce
[...]
A Sports Centre could 
go anywhere. it does not need to be on the seafront The problem with parking is bad enough around the area without 
adding  
 

 

page 49



Report to: Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

Date of Meeting 31st July 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release NA  

 

Progress Update on Exmouth Town and Seafront 

Report summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a general summary of progress since the last 

update on 23rd January 2024 with on-the-ground placemaking projects in Exmouth currently being 
delivered by the Place and Prosperity Team.  

There are other placemaking related projects being delivered across Exmouth by other Teams, 
namely the successful Gate to Plate event earlier this summer, events and other arrangements 
secured through the Council’s Events Team, and of course the sea defence works being delivered 

by the Council’s Engineering Team.   

With a new Place Directorate now in existence since June, in this report and moving forward we 

are including these to PETS.  This will provide Members of this Group with a wider awareness of 
the activities taking place. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Members of the Group note this update and the successes achieved. 

 
 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Members are informed about the on-the-ground placemaking projects being 
delivered in Exmouth. 

Officer: Gerry Mills  Project Manager Place and Prosperity (Exmouth) gmills@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Tel 01395 519960 

 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 
page 50

Agenda Item 7

mailto:gm
[...]
t expected in 
January of 2025. 
 

Other 
 Deep Green energy harvesting proposal at Exmouth Leisure Centre to reduce 

energy consumption using excess heat for a server farm – required consent from 
landowner to approach National Grid for supply / capacity data.  Provided on 9 th 

July to LED. 
 

 

 

1.2 Levelling up Fund Bid – Destination Exmouth/Exmouth Gateway 
 

On the 8th of May 2024 DCC’s Cabinet made the following recommendation: 

“That the Cabinet be asked to:  

note the results of the Consultation and approve the removal of the Exmouth 

Gateway proposals from the Destination Exmouth Levelling Up Fund (LUF) 
package”.  

 

Senior Officers approached DCC Officers prior to that Cabinet meeting taking place, 
expressed our concern and disappointment and made alternative suggestions of how this 

funding could instead be spent on placemaking interventions within the town, to support 
projects which were shovel ready and deliverable. 

Financial implications: 

 No direct financial implications are identified from the recommendations. 

page 52



Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications requiring comment at this time.  

 

page 53


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2024
	5 Exmouth Placemaking Plan - Next Steps
	Appendix A EPP Development Briefs - Draft

	6 Exmouth Placemaking Plan - Consultation
	Appendix A Exmouth Placemaking Place Consultation email responses

	7 Exmouth General Update



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

held at Online via the Zoom app on 31 July 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 11.02 am and ended at 12.18 pm 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2024  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2024 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr N Hookway – Minutes 4 – 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 

Town Council. 
 

Cllr A Bailey – Minutes 4 – 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 
Town Council. 
 

Cllr T Dumper – Minutes 4 – 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth 
Town Council. 

 
Cllr M Hall – Minutes 4 – 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Exmouth Town 
Council. 

 
Cllr J Whibley – Minutes 4 – 6; Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of East Devon 

District Council. 
 

3    Public speaking  

 

One member of the public, Mr Digby Morrison had provided a statement to be read out 

by an officer, on his behalf.   
 
Mr Morrison was of the view that for a number of reasons, the findings and 

recommendation set out in the Exmouth Placemaking Plan reports were flawed.  He 
stated that the obvious conclusion to draw from the reports was a recommendation to 

rerun the consultation for a longer duration and with a number of suggested changes, in 
order to achieve a better response and credible understanding of resident and visi tor 
views. Mr Morrison wished for these views to be considered by Councillors before they 

decided on accepting the recommendation. 
 

The Chair expressed thanks for Mr Morrison’s contribution, which would be taken into 
consideration. 
 

 
 

 
4    Exmouth Placemaking Plan - Next Steps  

 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 31 July 2024 
 

The Interim Director of Place presented this report which set out the current position in 
regard to the Exmouth Placemaking Plan together with a summary of next steps and the 

outcomes which the Council is seeking to achieve by the end of 2024. 
 
It was acknowledged that the draft Placemaking Plan requires further work, particularly 

around deliverability of proposals by EDDC, other public sector stakeholders and by the 
private sector.   

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Whilst the Placemaking Plan is for the wider town, it would be appropriate to focus on 
what the Council can deliver for Queen’s Drive by way of ‘quick wins’, to maintain the 
credibility of the process. 

 Members were concerned that questions in the recent public consultation were somewhat 
ambiguous, and one member expressed that there should have been some face-to-face 
consultation.  It was recognised however that this was the third consultation exercise, and 
the draft Placemaking Plan itself was based on extensive, wider consultation.   

 Members asked direct questions and expressed views around specific projects including 
the dinosaur park, Harbour View Café, the Coast Watch tower, the proposed reuse of the 
Pavilion and proposals for multi-storey parking provision.  There was also discussion 
around the need to respect Blue Badge disability parking provision.  

 It was noted that the Exmouth Gateway part of the Levelling Up Bid had been dropped by 
Devon County Council (DCC) and it was therefore suggested to re-evaluate the 
connection with the train station including signage and road crossings.  It was felt that 
transport considerations are fundamental to the Placemaking process, including cycle 
lanes and proposals for a park and ride facility, and early engagement with DCC in this 
respect will be vital.   

 Meaningful engagement with DCC and Exmouth Town Council is fundamental to the 
Placemaking process and it is intended to hold a joint meeting between these councils 
and EDDC, with a view to reaching agreement and securing endorsement for the 
Placemaking Plan.  The Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Sub-Group agreed 
by Cabinet in February 2024 is a good example of partnership working and all three 
councils coming together. 

 Members asked that, going forward, developments in relation to the Placemaking Plan 
are clearly explained in a press release containing important contextual information.    
 

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 
1. To note that further work is required to refine the draft Exmouth Placemaking Plan prior to 

being adopted alongside an Implementation Plan. 
2. Support the appointment of WSP to complete the work necessary for adopting the 

Placemaking Plan. This will include some workshops in a similar format as we used 
previously; a revised Placemaking Plan and an Implementation Plan.  

3. Activate the PETS Sub-Group previously agreed by Cabinet in February of 2024 which is 
to be ‘politically led’ supported by Senior Officers to look initially at the ‘common ground’ 
matters and opportunities that all three Councils have which have been identified in the 
Draft EPP.  

4. Support the introduction and formalising of programme management arrangements 
consistent with that already in place for other EDDC place based projects. 

5. Seek endorsement across EDDC Service areas, DCC and ETC before a Placemaking 
Plan is adopted alongside an Implementation Plan.  

6. Invite Stakeholders to join relevant future PETS meetings where it is relevant to do so 
(also agreed by Cabinet in February via the revised ToR for PETS).  

7. Agree that the currently approved UKSPF budget be used to develop feasibility options 
for Queen’s Drive and Beach Gardens – the total budget being ~£45k (initial design briefs 
are shown at Appendix A. This is already provided for within an approved budget.  

8. Form a working group to oversee the recommendation in respect of UKSPF. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 31 July 2024 
 

 

That a budget of £30-40,000 be made available to appoint WSP to complete the work 

necessary for adopting the Placemaking Plan. This will include some workshops in a 
similar format as we used previously; a revised Placemaking Plan and an 
Implementation Plan and will be taken from a General Fund Supplementary Budget. 

 
5    Exmouth Placemaking Plan - Consultation  

 

The Project Manager – Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced this report which set out 

the results of the recent consultation exercise on the draft Placemaking Plan, undertaken 
at the request of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group members in 
January 2024.  Members were reminded that the draft Placemaking Plan had itself been 

informed by extensive stakeholder and public consultations undertaken in 2022 and 
2023.   

 
Members of the PETS Group noted the consultation findings which were provided in the 
report, noting and respecting that there were positive and negative views expressed as 

there were previously at the workshops held in the 2022 consultation.  The next steps set 
out in the report entitled ‘Exmouth Placemaking Plan – Next Steps’ allowed for 

refinement of the Placemaking Plan and would enable these latest consultation 
responses to help inform, alongside other factors. 
 

6    Exmouth General Update  

 

The Project Manager – Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) introduced this report which 
provided a general summary on progress with on-the-ground placemaking projects 
currently being delivered in Exmouth, and other placemaking-related projects and events 

across the town. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 
 Members expressed thanks to Exmouth Town Council and Exmouth Pride for the recent 

festivals which were widely enjoyed.  

 Design briefs are being considered for the Queen’s Drive fitness space; the use of the 
space is subject to planning and site constraints but officers are confident that the Council 
would get a reasonable return on letting it out. 

 

Members noted the update report and the successes achieved. 
 

 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Vice-Chair) 

A Bailey 
T Dumper 
A Hall 

M Hall 
P Hayward 

N Hookway (Chair) 
T Olive 
G Deasy (Exmouth Town Council) 



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 31 July 2024 
 

J Whibley (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
M Chapman 

P Faithfull 
G Jung 

C Nicholas 
A Toye 
E Wragg 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Marie Ainsworth, Place & Prosperity Officer 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 

Katie Webb, Property Lawyer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place (interim) 

 
Also in attendance: 

Lisa Bowman, Exmouth Town Clerk 
 
Councillor apologies: 

O Davey 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


